

NO. 20-40359

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS; WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS; ISIDRO R.
ALANIZ; MARISELA JACAMAN; CLAUDIO TREVINO, JR.; JUAN L.
RUIZ; DEYANRIA VILLARREAL; ENEDINA MARTINEZ; ALFREDO
GUERRERO; LAURA MONTEMAYOR; DOES 1-2,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Texas, Laredo Division, Civil Action No. 5:19-CV-48

OPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
OF THE TEXAS PRESS ASSOCIATION, TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION FOUNDATION OF
TEXAS, BRECHNER CENTER FOR FREEDOM OF INFORMATION,
NEWS LEADERS ASSOCIATION, AND SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL
JOURNALISTS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT PRISCILLA VILLAREAL

Laura Lee Prather
Catherine L. Robb
Haynes and Boone, LLP
600 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 867-8400
laura.prather@haynesboone.com
catherine.robb@haynesboone.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

INTRODUCTION

Amici curiae the Texas Press Association, Texas Association of Broadcasters, Freedom of Information Foundation of Texas, Brechner Center for Freedom of Information, News Leaders Association, and Society of Professional Journalists (“Amici”), through their undersigned counsel, move this Court for leave to file a Brief of *Amicus Curiae* in support of Appellant, Priscilla Villareal. *See* FED. R. APP. P. 29. A copy of the Brief of *Amici Curiae* is attached to this motion.¹

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND.....	2
II. DISCUSSION AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY	4
A. The “Misuse of Official Information” Statute Plainly Does Not, and Constitutionally Cannot, Apply to a Journalist Gathering News.....	4
B. Journalists Do Not Engage in Illicit “Gain” Proscribable by State Law by Accepting Sponsorships or Advertisements	9
C. There is No Enforceable “Prohibition” Against Disclosing Information That Has Not Been Subject to a Formal Freedom- of-Information Request	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	6
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	7
<i>Casteel v. Pieschek</i> , 3 F.3d 1050 (7th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>City of Taylorsville Ethics Commission v. Trageser</i> , No. 2019-CA-000152-MR, 2020 WL 3400764 (Ky. Ct. App. June 19, 2020).....	16
<i>In re Express-News Corp.</i> , 695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	4, 5
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	5
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Reed</i> , 406 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	4
<i>Newspaper Holdings, Inc. v. Crazy Hotel Assisted Living, Ltd.</i> , 416 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, pet. denied)	10

Reyna v. State,
 No. 13-02-00499-CR, 2006 WL 20772 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Jan. 5, 2006, pet. ref’d, untimely filed) (mem. op.)
 (not designated for publication).....10

Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.,
 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....4

State v. Ford,
 179 SW 3d 117 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2005, no pet.)15

Tidwell v. State,
 No. 08-11-00322-CR, 2013 WL 6405498 (Tex. App.—El Paso Dec. 4, 2013, pet. ref’d) (not designated for publication)11

Turner v. Lieutenant Driver,
 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)7, 8

Virginia State Bd. of Pharm. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....6, 10

Statutes and Rules

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001 *et seq.*9, 10

Tex. Penal Code § 39.06*passim*

Tex. Penal Code § 39.06(c).....2, 3, 14

Fed. R. App. P. 26.11

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(1)1

Secondary Sources

Benedict Nicholson, *These were the top publishers on Facebook in July 2020*, NEWSWHIP (Aug. 20, 2020).....13

Christine Schmidt, *This is the state of nonprofit news in 2018*, NIEMAN LAB (Oct. 2, 2018)13

Chris O'Donnell, *A decade in, the Texas Tribune pursues the rest of its audience*, COLUMBIA JOURNALISM REVIEW (Sept. 5, 2018)13

Derek Hawkins, *Popular Texas blogger scooped police on a story. They charged her with 2 felonies, searched her phone records*, THE WASHINGTON POST, Dec. 22, 20172

Geoff Desreumaux, *Sorry Facebook, Reddit Is Now The Third Most Popular Site In The US*, WERSM.COM (May 31, 2018)13
